

FILED

MAY 23 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 293491-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOHN R. BANGERT, et. al.,

Respondents

v.

STEPHEN B. SIPES, et. al.,

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS'

---

Chris A. Montgomery  
Attorney for Respondents  
Bangert and Alcock/Evans  
Montgomery Law Firm  
344 East Birch Avenue  
PO Box 269  
Colville, Washington 99114  
(509) 684-2519  
FAX (509) 684-2188  
WSBA No. 12377

FILED

MAY 23 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 293491-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOHN R. BANGERT, et. al.,

Respondents

v.

STEPHEN B. SIPES, et. al.,

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS'

---

Chris A. Montgomery  
Attorney for Respondents  
Bangert and Alcock/Evans  
Montgomery Law Firm  
344 East Birch Avenue  
PO Box 269  
Colville, Washington 99114  
(509) 684-2519  
FAX (509) 684-2188  
WSBA No. 12377

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>A.</b>	<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	i
<b>B.</b>	<b>Assignments of Error</b> .....	iv
	1. Assignments of Error.....	iv
	2. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	iv, v, vi
<b>C.</b>	<b>Statement of Case</b> .....	1
<b>D.</b>	<b>Argument</b> .....	12
	<b>I.</b> The 1982 Purchaser’s Assignment of Contract and Deed Did Not Recreate The Extinguished Easement But Rather Created An Easement In The New Access Road. The Trial Court Properly Reformed the Parties’ Deeds To Reflect That Easement.....	13
	<b>II.</b> The Original Easement Was Not Recreated.....	22
	<b>III.</b> Reformation Of The Deeds Was The Proper Remedy.....	31
	<b>IV.</b> Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Findings and Conclusion That The Dominant And Servient Owners, Including The Parties Herein, Agreed To Relocate The Access Road And Consequently Abandoned The Original Road.....	37
<b>E.</b>	<b>Attorneys Fees and Costs</b> .....	41
<b>F.</b>	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

#### Washington Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Gold Run, Inc.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 471, 843 P.2d 545 (1993).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Beebe v. Swerda</i> , 58 Wn. App. 375, 793 P.2d 442, review denied 115 Wn.2d 1026 (1990).....	16, 17, 31
<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995).....	20, 22
<i>Burkhard v. Bowen</i> , 32 Wn.2d 613, 203 P.2d 361 (1949).....	31, 32
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>City of Seattle v. St. John</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 941, 215 P.3d 194 (2009).....	37
<i>Curtis v. Zuck</i> , 65 Wn. App. 377, 829 P.2d 187 (1992).....	28, 32
<i>Crisp v. VanLaeken</i> , 130 Wn. App. 320, 324-325, 122 P.3d 926 (2005).....	22
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	13
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	13
<i>Green v. Lupo</i> , 32 Wn. App. 318, 647 P.2d 51 (1982).....	17
<i>Heg v. Allredge</i> , 157 Wn.2d. 154, 137 P.3d 9 (2006).....	22
<i>Holland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 583 P.2d 621 (1978).....	12
<i>Huff v. Northern Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 103, 228 P.2d 121 (1951)....	34

<i>Kalinowski v. Jacobowski</i> , 52 Wash. 359, 100 P. 852 (1909).....	20
<i>Leonard v. Wash. Emp., Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 271, 272, 461 P.2d 538 (1970).....	13
<i>Lingvall v. Bartmess</i> , 97 Wn. App. 245, 982 P.2d 690 (1999).....	34
<i>Mood v. Banchemo</i> , 67 Wn.2d 835, 410 P.2d 776 (1966).....	32
<i>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</i> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985).....	13
<i>Peckham v. Milroy</i> , 104 Wn. App. 887, 17 P.3d 1256, review denied, 144 Wn. 2d 1010, 31 P.3d 1184 (2001).....	37, 40
<i>Radovich v. Nuzhat</i> , 104 Wn. App. 800, 16 P.3d 687 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	12
<i>Roy v. Cunningham</i> , 46 Wn. App. 409, 731 P.2d 526 (1986).....	33, 34, 38, 40
<i>Schlager v. Bellport</i> , 118 Wn. App. 536, 76 P.3d 778 (2003).....	14
<i>Schwab v. Seattle</i> , 64 Wn. App. 742, 826 P.2d 1089 (1992).....	17
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 27 Wn. App. 869, 620 P.2d 542 (1980).....	22
<i>Smith v. Breen</i> , 26 Wn. App. 802, 805, 614 P.2d 671 (1980).....	32
<i>Van Buren v. Trumbull</i> , 92 Wash. 691, 159 P. 891 (1916).....	32
<i>Wilhelm v. Beyersdorf</i> , 100 Wn. App.836, 999 P.2d 54 (2000).....	20
<b><u>Other Jurisdictions</u></b>	
<i>Bolduc v Watson</i> , 639 A2d 629 (Me. 1994).....	29
<i>Chase v Eastman</i> , 563 A2d 1099 (Me. 1989).....	29

<i>Comeau v Manzelli</i> , 344 Mass 375, 182 NE2d 487 (1962).....	30
<i>Hickerson v Bender</i> , 500 NW2d 169 (Minn App 1993).....	30
<i>Sindler v William M. Bailey Co.</i> , 348 Mass 589, 204 NE2d 717(1965).....	29
<i>United Parking Stations, Inc. v Calvary Temple</i> , 257 Minn 273, 101 NW2d 208 (1960).....	30

**Statutes & Rules**

RCW 4.84.185.....	41
RCW 19.06.090.....	41
RCW 19.86.010.....	41
RCW 64.04.010.....	22
RAP 2.5.....	19
RAP 14.2.....	41
RAP 14.3.....	41
RAP 18.1.....	41

**Other Authorities**

<i>Restatement of Property</i> § 497, comment h (1944).....	15
7 G. Thompson, <i>Commentaries on the Modern Law of Real Property</i> § 60.03(a)(7) (1994).....	16
17 William Stoebuck, <i>Wash, Prac., Real Estate Law</i> § 2.12 at 118 (1995)...	14
